
AGENDA FOR BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING
Bartlesville Public Schools
Bartlesville High School - Fine Arts Center Auditorium, 1700 Hillcrest Drive, Bartlesville, 
Oklahoma 74003
Monday, September 20, 2021 at 5:30 PM

I. Call Meeting to Order

The Board can discuss, make motions, and vote on any matter appearing 
on the agenda. Such motions and votes may be to adopt, reject, table, 
reaffirm, rescind, or take no action on any agenda item.

II. Flag Salute

III. Spotlight

A. Recognize Morgan King, Charlie Olsen, and Tarun Vinodkumar as 
National Merit Semifinalists 

B. Recognition of College Board Designated Scholars

College Board National Hispanic Recognition Program Scholar 

 Mercedez Aldana

College Board National Indigenous Recognition Program Scholars 

 Erin Cary

 Ragen Hodge

 Brandi Woods

College Board National Rural & Small Town Recognition Program 
Scholars 

 Mercedez Aldana

 Erin Cary

 Ragen Hodge

 Brandi Woods

C. Recognize Kylee Greene for the Shannon Miller Awards presented to 
her by the Oklahoma USA Gymnastics Association



D. Recognize Bartlesville High School Sophomore David Castillo for being 
selected for the 2021 USA Men's National Team and winning the gold 
medal at the 2021 FIBA Americas U16 Championship

IV. Public Comment

The Board of Education invites public comment at this point in the regular 
meeting ONLY for items on tonight's agenda. Please sign up on the form 
provided prior to the meeting. Please Keep Comments to Five Minutes. 
Board members and administrative staff will not respond to questions from 
the public at the Board meeting. The Board will not be able to vote on 
matters brought forward by the public during participation time if such 
matters are not specific agenda items (Board Policy BDC).

 Bartlesville Education Association Representative

 Bartlesville Education Classified Personnel Organization Representative

V. Superintendent's Report

A. 2021 School Year Update

B. Financial Report

C. Upcoming Board of Education Meetings

 Regular Meeting - Monday, October 18, 2021; 5:30 p.m. FAC

 Special Meeting - October 19, 2021; 4:00 p.m. BHS Commons

 Special Meeting - October 20, 2021; 4:00 p.m. BHS Commons

VI. Consent Agenda

All the following items which concern reports and items of a routine nature 
normally approved at Board meetings will be approved by one vote unless 
any Board member desires to have a separate vote on any or all items. The 
Consent Agenda consists of the discussion, consideration, and vote on 
items A through L.

A. Approval of Minutes as set out on Attachment "A"

 August 16, 2021 (Special Meeting)

B. Approval of Purchase Orders and Change Orders to date as set out on 
Attachment "B"



C. Acceptance of Financial Reports for August 2020 as set out on 
Attachment "C"

D. Approval of Personnel - Appointments, Resignations, Changes of Status 
- as set out on Attachment "D"

E. Acceptance of Donations as set out on Attachment "E"

F. Acceptance of Treasurer's Report as set out on Attachments "F"

G. Acceptance of Activity Fund Report as set out on Attachment "G"

H. Declaration of Items as Surplus as set out on Attachment "H"

I. Approval of Lease Purchase Items as set out on Attachment "I"

J. Approval of the Gifted and Talented Local Advisory Committee as set 
out on Attachment "J"

K. Approval of Activity Fund Transfers as set out on Attachments "K"

L. Approval of Sanctioning Applications as set out on Attachment "L"

VII. Action Topics

A. Discussion and possible board action on the 2021-22 Estimate of Needs 
as set out on Attachment "A"

B. Discussion, consideration, and vote to approve a construction 
management contract with Manhattan Construction Company for 
Projects approved in the 2021 Bond Issue Election as set out on 
Attachment “B”

VIII. Public Comment

The Board of Education invites public comment at this point in the regular 
meeting for items NOT on tonight's agenda. Please sign up on the form 
provided prior to the meeting. Please Keep Comments to Five Minutes. 
Board members and administrative staff will not respond to questions from 
the public at the Board meeting. The Board will not be able to vote on 
matters brought forward by the public during participation time if such 
matters are not specific agenda items (Board Policy BDC).

IX. New Business

Under this item, the Board can consider and vote on any business that 
could not have been foreseen or known about at the time the agenda was 
posted.



X. Adjournment

If you need an interpreter or special accommodations for this meeting, 
please contact Ms. Laci Harris at (918) 336-8600 x 3522 to make such 
arrangements. 
 

Posted at 5:30 p.m., September 17, 2021, by Laci L. Harris, Minutes Clerk 
of the Board.

 



2021-22
School Year Update
Bartlesville Public Schools

September 20, 2021 Board of Education Update



Enrollment Update



New Students



New Students



Mask Mandate Situation

Judge Mai’s temporary injunction order 
suspended SB 658 provisions regarding 
mask mandates, but also required that 
students must be exempted for:
● Medical reasons
● Religious reasons
● Personal reasons

As of 9/17, reportedly 23 of the 520 
public school districts had a mask 
mandate with opt-out, including 12 of 
the 25 largest in boldface at right

12 of the 25 largest school districts 
reportedly have a mask mandate 
with personal opt out:

1. Oklahoma City
2. Tulsa
3. Edmond
4. Moore
5. Broken Arrow
6. Putnam City
7. Union
8. Norman
9. Lawton

10. Jenks
11. Mustang
12. Midwest City-Del City
13. Owasso
14. Yukon
15. Enid
16. Deer Creek
17. Bixby
18. Bartlesville
19. Stillwater
20. Choctaw-Nicoma Park
21. Sand Springs
22. Muskogee
23. Piedmont
24. Ponca City
25. Claremore

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1GUmLD7CpGAP1G_MNjrDQd9mmS4a7i43l/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1EfOFpdM2ynbDBXT9Y6enf8Va_nVGtelF/view?usp=sharing
https://www.kgou.org/education/2021-09-09/see-which-oklahoma-schools-are-requiring-masks-with-opt-out-provisions-now-that-its-officially-allowed-under-state-law


Pandemic Response Committee
Chaired by Granger Meador

BPSLEARN.COM has Cases & Hospitalizations link; this is from the Cases Chart

http://bpslearn.com/
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/e/2PACX-1vQxfiE86ziBds6hySshqQlYqEIvltuM9ozuh3wUVVkv4vl8HuLMZh1VqSJUvG0k15Qr28AfPO7hmfgk/pubhtml
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/e/2PACX-1vQxfiE86ziBds6hySshqQlYqEIvltuM9ozuh3wUVVkv4vl8HuLMZh1VqSJUvG0k15Qr28AfPO7hmfgk/pubhtml#


Pandemic Response Committee
Chaired by Granger Meador

BPSLEARN.COM has District Tallies and this chart available using the Timeline Chart link on the Data tab

Student 
Quarantines

Student 
Isolations

Staff Isolations Staff Quarantines

Non-stacking chart of quarantines and isolations since Aug. 12

302 on 9/1

137

32

101 on 8/31

20 on 8/22
5 & 8

14 on 9/9

9/17:

http://bpslearn.com/
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/e/2PACX-1vSUbAgqA9os5Ls9A0uum_-hfTJtg0ffH9Wjha6negKH-GjTv8_80veQaDaqVPi9OYs7_HlOTshDF3Ws/pubhtml
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/e/2PACX-1vSADb6zBh_bcycYfYcj4tavfwnDUSM3uHmvtNaXMh3GJMDhE2sXWoSO7i-CDRI1TvHncWhxZfy80wJ5/pubchart?oid=160985355&format=interactive


Pandemic Response Committee
Chaired by Granger Meador

BPSLEARN.COM has District Tallies and this chart available using the Positives Chart link on the Data tab

75 on 2/4

114 on 8/31

37 on
9/17

Stacking chart of total isolations

http://bpslearn.com/
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/e/2PACX-1vSUbAgqA9os5Ls9A0uum_-hfTJtg0ffH9Wjha6negKH-GjTv8_80veQaDaqVPi9OYs7_HlOTshDF3Ws/pubhtml
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/e/2PACX-1vSADb6zBh_bcycYfYcj4tavfwnDUSM3uHmvtNaXMh3GJMDhE2sXWoSO7i-CDRI1TvHncWhxZfy80wJ5/pubhtml?gid=1344387441&single=true


Pandemic Response Committee
Chaired by Granger Meador

BPSLEARN.COM has District Tallies and this is its Site Chart

http://bpslearn.com/
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/e/2PACX-1vSUbAgqA9os5Ls9A0uum_-hfTJtg0ffH9Wjha6negKH-GjTv8_80veQaDaqVPi9OYs7_HlOTshDF3Ws/pubhtml
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1fWEOurcUDsKF4g-w7lLrbMsZWvJci1KZxA46BuAJOu0/view#gid=342225514


Pandemic Response Committee
Chaired by Granger Meador

● 20 air purifiers deployed in September 2020 
in music rooms across the district

● 24 more deployed in August 2021 in office 
reception areas, etc.

● 700 ship this week to equip every regular 
classroom, library, gymnasium, and 
cafeteria/commons (except Bruin Field 
House & BHS auditorium)

● 130 mini units this fall to cover remaining 
areas (conference rooms, locker rooms, 
office suites, etc.)

● 8 large units this fall for Bruin Field House 
and BHS auditorium













MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION SPECIAL MEETING - August 16, 2021
 
The Board of Education of Independent School District No. 30 of Washington County, Bartlesville, Oklahoma 
met at the Bartlesville High School - Fine Arts Center Auditorium, 1700 Hillcrest Drive, Bartlesville, Oklahoma 
74003 on Monday, August 16, 2021 at 5:54 PM.
 
Absent: Kevin Sitton, Present: Scott Bilger, Rick Boswell, Randy Herren, Suzy Keirsey, Andrea Nightingale, 
Kinder Shamhart. Present: 6, Absent: 1.
 
I. Call Meeting to Order

II. Flag Salute

III. Spotlight
III.A. Recognize Bartlesville High School Seniors, Ragen Hodge & Matt Fries, for their contribution to the 
bond issue election 
Bartlesville High School Principal introduced Ragen Hodge and Matt Fries and thanked them for 
volunteering their time to help campaign the bond issue election on August 10.

IV. Public Comment 
Mr. Larry Murrey addressed the board regarding pandemic procedures with regard to SB 658.

V. Superintendent's Report 
V.A. ESSER III Plans

 Safe Return to Learn Plan
 Use of ARP ESSER III Funds Plan

Executive Director of Personnel and School Support Dr. Stephanie Curtis reviewed the plans.
V.B. Back to School Update 
Superintendent McCauley reviewed the current enrollment numbers. Executive Director of Technology and 
Communications Granger Meador reviewed the current data from the Pandemic Response Committee.
V.C. OSSBA Conference August 26-29, 2021 
V.D. Financial Report
Chief Financial Officer Preston Birk reviewed the Financial Report.
V.E. Upcoming Board of Education Meetings

 Regular Meeting - Monday, September 20, 2021; 5:30 p.m. Fine Arts Center
 Special Meeting - Site Updates in October, 2021

VI. Consent Agenda 
VI.A. Approval of Minutes as set out on Attachment "A" 

 July 19, 2021 (Regular Meeting)
VI.B. Approval of Purchase Orders and Change Orders to date as set out on Attachment "B" 
VI.C. Acceptance of Financial Reports for July 2021 as set out on Attachment "C" 
VI.D. Approval of Personnel - Appointments, Resignations, Changes of Status - as set out on Attachment 
"D" 
VI.E. Acceptance of Donations as set out on Attachment "E" 
VI.F. Acceptance of Treasurer's Report as set out on Attachments "F" 
VI.G. Acceptance of Activity Fund Report as set out on Attachment "G"



VI.H. Declaration of Sanctioning Applications as set out on Attachment "H"
VI.I. Approval of Lease Purchase Items as set out on Attachment "I" 
VI.J. Approval of new Policy DL- Accommodations for Lactating Employees (required by SB121) as set out 
on Attachment "J"
VI.K. Approve the 2021-2022 Negotiated Agreement with the Bartlesville Education Association as set out 
on Attachment "K"
VI.L. Approve the 2021-2022 Bartlesville Education Classified Personnel Organization Meet and Confer 
Items as set out in the Classified Manual on Attachment "L"
VI.M. Approval of Surplus Items on Attachment "M" 

Order #1.2021 – Motion Passed to approve Consent Agenda Items A through M. This motion, made by 
Rick Boswell and seconded by Andrea Nightingale, Passed. Kinder Shamhart: Yea, Suzy Keirsey: Yea, 
Randy Herren: Yea, Andrea Nightingale: Yea, Rick Boswell: Yea, Scott Bilger: Yea. Yea: 6, Nay: 0

VII. Action Topics 
VII.A. Recommendation, consideration and vote to approve a resolution approving a lease purchase 
agreement pertaining to the acquisition and financing of school district facility improvements, acquiring 
school furniture, fixtures and equipment, and acquiring transportation equipment; approving an escrow 
and paying agent agreement; approving the forms of lease purchase agreement, ground lease agreement, 
tax regulatory agreement, continuing disclosure agreement, and official statement; approving other 
documents and certificates related thereto; and containing other provisions related thereto. 
Mr. Jon Wolf explained this begins the process of acquiring the funds from the bond issue which passed on 
August 10.

Order #2.2021 – Motion Passed to approve Action Topic A. This motion, made by Rick Boswell and 
seconded by Kinder Shamhart, Passed. Kinder Shamhart: Yea, Suzy Keirsey: Yea, Randy Herren: Yea, 
Andrea Nightingale: Yea, Rick Boswell: Yea, Scott Bilger: Yea. Yea: 6, Nay: 0

VIII. Public Comment
There were no public comments.

IX. New Business
There was no new business.

X. Adjournment
There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 6:22 p.m.
 
REGULAR MEETING )
STATE OF OKLAHOMA ) SS
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON )         
                                                                              
I, the undersigned Minutes Clerk of the Board of Education of Independent School District No. 30 of 
Washington County, Oklahoma, certify that notice of the time, date, and place of this special meeting was 
given at least 48 hours prior to this meeting to the County Clerk of Washington and was mailed or delivered to 
all of those who have made written requests and paid the request fee for notice of regular meetings.

I also certify that at least 24 hours prior to this special meeting, excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays, 
notice of the date, time, and place, and agenda of this meeting was posted on the school district’s website at 
bps-ok.org in compliance with the Oklahoma Open Meeting Act. 

______________________
Minutes Clerk of the Board





Page 1 of 13Bartlesville Public Schools
Encumbrance Register

11-General Fund (For Operation)11FundYear 2021-2022

9/15/2021 2:58:35 PM

PO No Date Vendor Description Amount
506 08/12/2021 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL INC GENL-COPY-EXTRA CURR-TECH -SPLYS-412/AG/BHS 1,000.00

BLANKET PO FOR FFA CLASSROOM, OFFICE & CHAPTER SUPPLIES
TO INCLUDE TONER, CONSUMABLE TECHNOLOGY AND
FURNITURE ETC.

507 08/12/2021 AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FOUND FOR AG BOOKS-412/AG/BHS 64.12

(20) 2019 FOOD & FARM FACTS BOOK AND MAP

SHIPPING

508 08/12/2021 SCHOOL SPECIALTY INC. COPY-GENL-SPLYS-015/WAYSIDE 226.42

MISC. CLASSROOM SUPPLIES AND PAPER

509 08/16/2021 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL INC GENL-SPYLS-COMMICATION-SRVCS-019/TECH/ESC 300.00

BLANKET PO FOR MISC. OFFICE SUPPLIES AND SHIPPING ETC.

510 08/16/2021 WAL-MART COMMUNITY GNEL-COCURR-SPLYS-035/GATE/HOOVER 1,000.00

BLANKET PO FOR MISC. MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES FOR GIFTED
EDUCATION CLASSROOM USE &
PUMPKINS FOR SCIENCE DAY ETC.

511 08/17/2021 VEX ROBOTICS, INC COCURR-SPLYS-552/SS/ESC 8,387.86

MISC. STEM SUPPLIES TO INCLUDE VEX KITS ETC.
PER QUOTE 11867067

FOR JEREMY WILLIAMS

SHIPPING

512 08/17/2021 SCHOOL SPECIALTY INC. GENL-SPLYS-015/CENTRAL 52.80

(15) LESSON PLAN BOOKS, # 1473705

513 08/17/2021 SCHOOL SPECIALTY INC. VOID - WILL NOT BE USING 0.00

514 08/18/2021 EARNEST HEAT & AIR INC HEATING & COOLING SYSTEM-795/FS/ESC 37,854.00

***EMERGENCY***

BLANKET PO TO PURCHASE:
(1) HORIZONTAL WATER SOURCE HEAT PUMP - WAYSIDE
(2) TRANE YSC120H4EMA 10 TON UNIT - HOOVER
(2) WATER SOURCE HEAT PUMPS - RANCH HEIGHTS UPPER
CLASSROOMS
PER QUOTES DATED 08/18/2021

515 08/18/2021 JANET IRENE WADE TRAVEL-054/SS/ESC 200.00

BLANKET PO FOR MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT FOR SY 2021-22
(LPN)

516 08/18/2021 LORI PATTERSON REIMBURSEMENT-019/TECH/ESC 80.61

REIMBURSEMENT FOR SHIPPING CHARGES PER RECEIPT

517 08/18/2021 WHITNEY J PITZER TRAVEL-030/CURR/ESC 800.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN-DISTRICT TRAVEL EXPENSES TO THE SITES

518 08/18/2021 MONICA A BRITT TRAVEL-030/CURR/ESC 500.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN-DISTRICT TRAVEL EXPENSES TO THE SITES

519 08/18/2021 CHERISA L NEILL TRAVEL-030/CURR/ESC 500.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN-DISTRICT TRAVEL EXPENSES TO THE SITES

520 08/18/2021 GREGORY A CARR TRAVEL-030/CURR/ESC 1,000.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN-DISTRICT TRAVEL EXPENSES TO THE SITES

521 08/18/2021 WILLIAM A CLAUSSEN TRAVEL-030/CURR/ESC 1,500.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN-DISTRICT TRAVEL EXPENSES TO THE SITES

522 08/18/2021 STEPHEN M CRAFT TRAVEL-030/CURR/ESC 1,000.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN-DISTRICT TRAVEL EXPENSES TO THE SITES



Page 2 of 13Bartlesville Public Schools
Encumbrance Register

11-General Fund (For Operation)11FundYear 2021-2022

9/15/2021 2:58:35 PM

PO No Date Vendor Description Amount
523 08/18/2021 SHANE M HOLMQUIST TRAVEL-030/CURR/ESC 1,000.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN-DISTRICT TRAVEL EXPENSES TO THE SITES

524 08/18/2021 RHONDA INGERSOL-CARR TRAVEL-030/CURR/ESC 1,000.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN-DISTRICT TRAVEL EXPENSES TO THE SITES

525 08/18/2021 MATTHEW TAYLOR HILDEBRAND TRAVEL-030/CURR/ESC 1,000.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN-DISTRICT TRAVEL EXPENSES TO THE SITES

526 08/18/2021 JONATHON C KNOPFEL TRAVEL-030/CURR/ESC 1,500.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN-DISTRICT TRAVEL EXPENSES TO THE SITES

527 08/18/2021 JANNA MATHESON TRAVEL-030/CURR/ESC 500.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN-DISTRICT TRAVEL EXPENSES TO THE SITES

528 08/18/2021 SARAH C STOGNER TRAVEL-030/CURR/ESC 800.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN-DISTRICT TRAVEL EXPENSES TO THE SITES

529 08/18/2021 TERRY M VILLINES TRAVEL-030/CURR/ESC 1,500.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN-DISTRICT TRAVEL EXPENSES TO THE SITES

530 08/18/2021 TAMARA L WALKER TRAVEL-030/CURR/ESC 500.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN-DISTRICT TRAVEL EXPENSES TO THE SITES

531 08/18/2021 ARVEST BANK CORPORATE VISA EQUIP & VEHICLE-SRVCS-000/TRANS 300.00

RENTAL OF TRUCK FOR BAND'S TRIP TO JENKS 08/20/2021

532 08/19/2021 RADIO COMMUNICATIONS SPECIALISTS IN COMMUNICATION-SRVCS-552/SS/ESC 6,304.00

(20) VHF, 5W, LCD, NEXEDGE/ANALOG PORTABLE RADIO PACKAGE
COMPLETE
LESS DISCOUNT 20%

PER QUOTE # 9072

533 08/19/2021 THE GRIFFIN PROMISE REGISTRATION-054/SS/ESC 85.00

REGISTRATION FOR ALANA MURPHY TO ATTEND 2022 EASTERN
OKLAHOMA AUTISM CONFERENCE
IN BROKEN ARROW, OK
ON 2/26/2022

534 08/19/2021 PLANK ROAD PUBLISHING, INC MAGAZINES-008/JANE PHILLIPS 139.95

MUSIC K-8, VOL. 32 (2021-22) -SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL - PRINT
MAGAZINES W/CD'S, ITEM # MK8-SD32

SHIPPING

535 08/19/2021 SCHOOL SPECIALTY INC. GENL-SPLYS-015/JANE PHILLIIPS 88.87

(3) TEACHER PLANNER, ITEM # 1596806
(2) BLUE FILE FOLDERS, ITEM # 1077896

per cart 1006402612

536 08/19/2021 ALEXIS LEE HAILEY TRAVEL- 054/SS/ESC 250.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN-DISTRICT MILEAGE FOR SY 2021-22

537 08/19/2021 LAKESHORE EQUIPMENT COMPANY DBA FURN/FIX-515/JANE PHILLIPS 106.74

(5) FLEX-SPACE BALANCE BALL SEAT, 17"

PER CART

CODE BTS21 FLAT RATE SHIPPING

538 08/23/2021 ARVEST BANK CORPORATE VISA TRAVEL-541/SS/ESC 1,500.00

HOTEL RESERVATIONS FOR CHUCK MCCAULEY WHILE ATTENDING
AASA NATIONAL CONFERENCE ON EDUCATION
FEB. 16-20, 2022
IN NASHVILLE, TN

MEMBER ID 609049
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Encumbrance Register

11-General Fund (For Operation)11FundYear 2021-2022

9/15/2021 2:58:35 PM

PO No Date Vendor Description Amount
539 08/23/2021 ARVEST BANK CORPORATE VISA TRAVEL-561-OEJOM/MMS 1,112.00

HOTEL EXPENSES FOR LESLIE DONNELL & LILLY TYNER TO ATTEND
NJOM CONFERENCE IN ATLANTIC CITY, NJ
SEPT. 25-29, 2021

(2) ROOMS ($139.00 PER NIGHT) FOUR NIGHTS EACH ROOM

540 08/23/2021 ARVEST BANK CORPORATE VISA GENL-SPLYS-015/BHS 81.94

(6) BLUELINE EXECUTIVE JOURNAL  (A10.82)- PRINCIPLES/ASSIST.

NOT AVAILABLE ANYWHERE

SHIPPING

541 08/23/2021 JAMES W SHAW COCURR-SPLYS-015/BHS 75.50

(2,000) RED COMPOSTING WORM MIX

SHIPPING

542 08/23/2021 KARSTEN REX LONGHURST PROFESSIONAL-EDUC-SRVCS-027/VM/BHS 300.00

CLINICIAN FOR TENOR/BASS DAY
SEPTEMBER 14, 2021

BHS-FAC

543 08/23/2021 ISD#30/TRANSPORTATION TRAVEL-412/STEM/BHS 500.00

BLANKET PO FOR MISC. TRANSPORTATION TO TSA
COMPETITIONS

544 08/23/2021 SHAR PRODUCTS COMPANY FURN/FIX-026/IM/BHS 340.10

(2) DELUXE STUDIO CHAIRS (BASS STOOL)

PER ORDER NUMBER P1779883

545 08/23/2021 SCHOLASTIC, INC. MAGAZINES-015/MADISON 364.70

(30) SCHOLASTIC SCOPE MAGAZINE

SHIPPING

546 08/23/2021 SCHOOL MATE COCUUR-SPLYS-015/KANE 101.25

(25) KINDERGARTEN ADGENDA

SHIPPING

547 08/24/2021 SUPER DUPER PUBLICATIONS TESTING SPLYS & MATERIALS-054/SS/ESC 202.00

SPEECH TESTING MATERIALS TO INCLUDE:
(1) FLUHARTY-2 PROFILE/EXAMINER FORMS (25), ITEM # TMF174
(2) OWLS-II LC/OE RECORD FORMS (25), ITEM TMF795

PER SHOPPING CART
SHIPPING FREE

548 08/24/2021 PEARSON TEST-SPLYS-MATERIALS-054/SS/ESC 57.50

SPEECH TESTING MATERILAS TO INCLUDE:
(1) GFTA-3 RECORD FORMS

TEST QUALIFIER - JASON LANGHAM

PER CART # 10000004974948

SHIPPING

549 08/24/2021 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL INC COPY-SPLYS-412/MADISON 413.96

MISC. TONER AS FOLLOWS:
(2) HP 4050 BLACK TONER, # 791422
(1) MUTLI PACK HP 312A TONER, # 15416285, CF440AM

550 08/24/2021 AIRCRAFT OWNERS AND PILOTS ASSOC REGISTRATION-541/SS/ESC 500.00
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PO No Date Vendor Description Amount
REGISTRATION FOR LADONNA CHANCELLOR AND ASHLEE
HIGHTOWER TO ATTEND  2021 AOPA FOUNDATION HIGH
SCHOOL AVIATION STEM SYMPOSIUM
IN ORLANDO, FL
NOVEMBER 14-16, 2021

551 08/24/2021 SCHOOL SPECIALTY INC. GENL-COCURR-SPLYS-015/HOOVER 72.81

MISC. GENERAL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS INCLUDING MOSAIC TILE
1X1 PACK OF 400
PER CART 1011518870

552 08/24/2021 SCHOOL SPECIALTY INC. GENL-SPLYS-015/JANE PHILLIPS 131.72

MISC. CLASSRROM SUPPLIES SUCH AS; ALUMINUM LETTER
TRAYS, STAMP SET, STAMP PAD, SPEECH CHARTS, CLASSROOM
MAILBOX ETC.

PER CART # 1011621854

553 08/24/2021 WAL-MART COMMUNITY COPY-SPLYS-015/BHS 120.00

BLANKET PO TO PURCHASE INK/TONER FOR PRINTER

554 08/25/2021 COOP'S DRIVES, MOTORS, AND CONTROLS OTHER-BLDG-SRVCS-795/FS/ESC 9,872.34

***EMERGENCY***

(1) 10HP 208VAC VERTICAL BYPASS DRIVE
(1) 7.5HP 208VAC VERTICAL BYPASS DRIVE
(1) WEG, 25HP, 1800RPM, 60HZ COOLING TOWER MOTOR

PER QUOTES 21172-2 RANCH HEIGHTS,  21172-1 WILSON, &
21172 CENTRAL

555 08/25/2021 SOLUTION TREE, LLC REGISTRATION-795/515/SS/ESC 20,972.00

REGISTRATION TO ATTEND THE SUMMIT ON RTI AT WORK
IN AUSTIN, TX
FEBRUARY 15-17, 2022

PER LIST OF ATTENDEES

556 08/25/2021 VEX ROBOTICS, INC COCURR-SPLYS-587/SS/ESC 14,696.14

VEX ROBOTIC MATERIALS FOR CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL

PER QUOTE  # 11869412

557 08/25/2021 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL INC GENL-SPLYS-015/HOOVER 40.56

MISC. TWO POCKET SCHOOL FILE FOLDERS AS FOLLOWS:
(2) RED ITEM # 578484
(2) YELLOW ITEM # 578544
(2) GREEN ITEM # 578488
(2) ELECTRIC BLUE ITEM # 578490

PER ORDER

558 08/25/2021 SCHOOL SPECIALTY INC. COCURR-SPLYS-015/MADISON 673.57

MISC. ART SUPPLIES INCLUDING PAINTS, GLUES, PAINT BRUSHES,
MARKERS, PAPER, ETC.

PER QUOTE # Q-114164

559 08/25/2021 SCHOOL MATE GENL-SPLYS-015/RANCH HEIGHTS 141.75

(35) ELEMENTARY PLANNERS

PER QUOTE # PDQ08232173694

SHIPPING

560 08/25/2021 ARVEST BANK CORPORATE VISA VOID - CONFERENCE NOW VIRTUAL 0.00
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561 08/25/2021 SCHOOL SPECIALTY INC. GENL-SPLYS-412/MADISON 527.94

MISC. GENERAL SUPPLIES FOR STEM TO INCLUDE:
(25) TEXAS INST. TI-30XS, ITEM # 2002209
(1) NEOSCI POSTER, ITEM # 35-1051
(2) NEOSCI BACTERIAL SLIDES, ITEM # 70-4006

SHIPPING

562 08/26/2021 FUN AND FUNCTION, LLC ADAPTIVE-SPLYS-054/SS/ESC 271.19

CRASH MAT 5X 5 WITH NYLON COVER, ITEM VS5721

PER ORDER SUMMARY DATED 08/25/2021

SHIPPING

563 08/26/2021 CDW LLC TECH-RLDT-SPLYS-019/TECH/ESC 2,143.56

(500) GOOGLE WORKSTATION FOR EDUCATION PLUS

PER QUOTE # 00140986

564 08/26/2021 BREAKOUT, INC TECH-RLDT-SPLYS-412/AG/BHS 99.00

BREAKOUT - FULL PALTFORM ACCESS
EDU WEBSITE CURRENT SUNSCRIPTION ENDS JAN. 26, 2022

565 08/26/2021 ARVEST BANK CORPORATE VISA TECH-RLDT-SPLYS-412/AG/BHS 249.00

GLOWFORGE PREMIUM SUBSCRIPTION

REFERENCE: 20210813-102239850

566 08/26/2021 SCHOOL SPECIALTY INC. COPY-GENL-SPLYS-015/WAYSIDE 882.93

MISC. CLASSROOM SUPPLIES AND PAPER SUPPLIES, ETC.

PER CART 1011593459

567 08/26/2021 BIO COMPANY INC GENL-COCURR-SPLYS-015/MADISON 692.92

MISC. GENERAL & CO-CURRICULAR CLASSROOM SUPPLIES FOR
LEOPARD FROG & EARTHWORM UNITS

PER QUOTE NUMBER: 2108-24-2

SHIPPING

568 08/26/2021 ASHLEE R HIGHTOWER VOID - CONFERENCE NOW VIRTUAL 0.00

569 08/26/2021 LADONNA M CHANCELLOR VOID - CONFERENCE NOW VIRTUAL 0.00

570 08/26/2021 SPEARS WORLD TRAVEL SERVICE, INC VOID - CONFERENCE NOW VIRTUAL 0.00

571 08/26/2021 PALEN MUSIC CENTER INC NON-TECH-SRVCS-COCUR-SPLYS-026/IM/BHS 500.00

BLANKET PO FOR MISC. REPAIRS, SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT ETC.
FOR ORCHESTRA

572 08/30/2021 ALANA F MURPHY TRAVEL-054/SS/ESC 64.96

MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT TO BROKEN ARROW, OK TO ATTEND
2022 EASTERN OK AUTISM CONFERENCE ON 2/26/22

573 08/30/2021 PROJECT WISDOM INC TECH-RLDT-SPLYS-552/SS/ESC 2,298.00

K/12 SERIES PROJECT WISDOM ONLINE SCHOOLWIDE
SUBSCRIPTION
FOR KANE, WILSON, WAYSIDE, HOOVER, RANCH HEIGHTS, & JANE
PHILLIPS ELEMENTARIES

PER QUOTE # 2021-444

574 08/30/2021 HIGHWAY MAN SIGNS LLC FURN/FIX-083/RANCH HEIGHTS 84.00
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VARIOUS ROOM & TEACHER SIGNS FOR THE BUILDING WITH THE
RANCH HEIGHTS LOGO

PER ESTIMATE # 7104

575 08/30/2021 OK SECONDARY SCHOOLS ACTIVITY ASSOC DUES & FEES-026/IM/BHS 150.00

ENTRY FEE FOR OSSAA MARCHING BAND REGIONAL CONTEST
NSU - TAHLEQUAH, OCT 27, 2021

576 08/30/2021 OKLAHOMA BANDMASTERS ASSOC DUES & FEES-026/IM/BHS 250.00

ENTRY FEE FOR OBA MARCHING BAND STATE CHAMPIONSHIPS
BROKEN ARROW HIGH SCHOOL - OCT. 30, 2021

577 08/30/2021 BLUEAIR INC. MACHINERY-795/FS/ESC 331,085.75

***EMERGENCY***

(700) BLUEAIR 605 UNITS AND (725) FILTERS FOR THE DISTRICT

PER QUOTE # 2279

578 08/30/2021 OK SECONDARY SCHOOLS ACTIVITY ASSOC DUES & FEES-026/IM/BHS 200.00

CONCERT ENTRY FEE
BARTLESVILLE HIGH SCHOOL
MARCH 10, 2022

579 08/30/2021 PALEN MUSIC CENTER INC COCURR-SPLYS-026/IM/BHS 625.00

BLANKET PO FOR MISC. CO-CURRICULAR SUPPLIES, INSTRUMENT
& CLASSROOM SUPPLIES, ETC.

SHIPPING

580 08/30/2021 J.W. PEPPER & SONS, INC. COCURR-SPLYS-026/IM/BHS 525.00

BLANKET PO FOR MISC. CO-CURRICULAR SUPPLIES, INSTRUMENT
& CLASSROOM SUPPLIES ETC.

SHIPPING

581 08/31/2021 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL INC GENL-SPLYS-015/JANE PHILLIPS 1,000.00

MISC.  GENERAL SUPPLIES FOR CLASSROOMS SUCH AS PEN,
PENCILS, STAPLES, PAPER, CONSUMABLE TECHNOLOGY, AND
FURNITURE ETC.

582 08/31/2021 DIDAX COCURR-SPLYS-511/SS/ESC 47.50

(25) COMPREHENSION DETECTIVE, GR. 6-8, ITEM # 2-5222
(3) COMPREHENSION DETECTIVE, GR. 3-5, ITEM # 2-5221

PER ORDER FORM

SHIPPING

583 08/31/2021 BARNES & NOBLE BOOKSELLERS BOOKS-511/SS/ESC 320.53

MISC. BOOKS PER ORDER SUMMARY TO INCLUDE:
(4) SHILOH (SHILOH QUARTET SERIES #1)
(3) STOLEN CHILDREN
(4) HOW TO STEAL A DOG
(4) ABDUCTION!
(3) SCHOOLED (BLUFORD HIGH SERIES #15)
(3) AMOUNG THE IMPOSTERS (SHADOW CHILDREN SERIES #2)
(4) DEFINE "NORMAL"
(4) LION: A LOMG WAY HOME YOUNG READERS EDITION
(6) UNWIND (UNWIND DYSTOLOGY SERIES #1)

584 08/31/2021 ISD#30/PRINTING PRINTING & BINDING-561/OEJOM/MMS 160.00

BLANKET PO FOR OPERATION EAGLE PRINTING AND PAPER &
ENVELOPES

585 08/31/2021 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 30 COMM-SRVCS-561/OEJOM/MMS 500.00

BLANKET PO FOR POSTAGE FOR OPERATION EAGLE

586 08/31/2021 NEW HOPE INDIAN UNITED METHODIST OTHER-RENTAL-SRVCS-561/OEJOM/MMS 1,200.00
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BLANKET PO FOR RENTAL OF CURTIS HALL FOR OPERATION
EAGLE EVENTS AND CLASSES

587 08/31/2021 WATTS DISTRIBUTING RFSHMNTS/KITCHEN-SPLYS-561/OEJOM/MMS 1,100.00

BLANKET PO FOR PAPER GOODS, GLOVES AND HYGIENE SAFETY
PRODUCTS, FOOD ITEMS & KITCHEN PRODUCTS ETC.

588 08/31/2021 MEADOWBROOKE GOURDS EXTRACURR-SPLYS-561/OEJOM/MMS 1,800.00

BLANKET PO FOR PURCHASE OF GOURDS & KITS FOR CULTURAL
CLASSES

589 08/31/2021 HALLMARK CARDS INC COCURR-SPLYS-515/SS/ESC 12,593.00

WRITING & MATH KITS
PER QUOTATION DATED 08/31/2021

590 08/31/2021 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL INC COPY-SPLYS-412/MADISON 199.79

MISC. INK/TONER CARTRIDGES AS FOLLOWS:
(2) CF281A, BLACK CARTRIDGE FOR MP604
(1) BLACK CARTRIDGE CF380X FOR MFP M476DW

591 08/31/2021 WAL-MART COMMUNITY GENL-KTCHN-COCURR-SPLYS-015/BHS 300.00

BLANKET PO FOR MISC. GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES, KITCHEN
SUPPLIES & CO-CURRICULAR SUPPLIES ETC.

592 08/31/2021 ARVEST BANK CORPORATE VISA TRAVEL-541/515/SS/ESC 25,500.00

HOTEL EXPENSES FOR TEACHERS AND ADMINISTRATORS WHILE
ATTENDING SUMMIT ON RTI AT WORK
IN AUSTIN, TX FEBRUARY 14-17, 2022

TOTAL ROOMS (28) - PER LIST OF ATTENDEES:
(28) ROOMS X (3) NIGHTS,  FEB. 14, 15 & 16, 2022
BASE RATE OF $259.00 PER NIGHT PLUS TAXES

593 08/31/2021 FLINN SCIENTIFIC INC TECH-RLDT-SPLYS-412/MADISON 3,925.00

(1) WHITEBOX COMPLETE STEM SYSTEM, CATALOG # WL1010

PER QUOTE # 241879

594 09/01/2021 DEMCO, INC. GENL-SPLYS-015/HOOVER 74.12

(3) CLEAR HEAVY DUTY NON-GLARE LBL PROECTOR, 1 1/2" X 3
1/4". 200/BOX

PER CART id: 2263467

SHIPPING

595 09/01/2021 WAL-MART COMMUNITY FURN/FIX-GENL-COCURR-SPLYS-027/VM/BHS 500.00

BLANKET PO FOR MISC. CLASSROOM SUPPLIES, STORAGE &
CURRICULUM NEEDS ETC.

596 09/01/2021 NORTHEASTERN OKLAHOMA CHORAL DUES & FEES-027/VM/BHS 90.00

(3) DIRECTOR'S FEES FOR NORTHEAST CHORAL DIRECTORS
ASSOCIATION FOR SY 21-22

FEES FOR EACH SCHOOL MUST BE APID FOR EACH SCHOOL
REGISTRATION OF STUDENTS AUDITION FOR NCDA DISTRICT
HONORS:
CHOIR
BHS
CMS

597 09/01/2021 ANDREA NIGHTINGALE TRAVEL-000/SUPT/ESC 500.00

BLANKET FOR OUT-OF-DISTRICT TRAVEL FOR SY 2021-2022
BOARD MEMBER

598 09/01/2021 KEVIN SITTON TRAVEL-000/SUPT/ESC 500.00

BLANKET PO FOR OUT-OF-DISTRICT TRAVEL FOR SY 2021-2022
BOARD MEMBER
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599 09/01/2021 SCOTT BILGER TRAVEL-000/SUPT/ESC 500.00

BLANKET PO FOR OUT-OF-DISTRICT TRAVEL FOR SY 2021-2022
BOARD MEMBER

600 09/01/2021 RICK ALAN BOSWELL TRAVEL-000/SUPT/ESC 500.00

BLANKET PO FOR OUT-OF DISTRICT TRAVEL FOR SY 2021-2022
BOARD MEMBER

601 09/01/2021 RANDY HERREN TRAVEL-000/SUPT/ESC 500.00

BLANKET PO FOR OUT-OF-DISTRICT TRAVEL FOR SY 2021-2022
BOARD MEMBER

602 09/01/2021 KINDER D SHAMHART TRAVEL-000/SUPT/ESC 500.00

BLANKET PO FOR OUT-OF DISTRICT TRAVEL FOR SY 2021-2022
BOARD MEMBER

603 09/01/2021 SUZANNE KEIRSEY TRAVEL-000/SUPT/ESC 500.00

BLANKET PO FOR OUT-OF-DISTRICT TRAVEL FOR SY 2021-2022
BOARD MEMEBER

604 09/01/2021 CHARLES R MCCAULEY TRAVEL-000/SUPT/ESC 500.00

BLANKET PO FOR OUT-OF-DISTRICT TRAVEL FOR SY 2021-2022

605 09/01/2021 BROWN PLBG LLC PLUMBING-SRVCS-795/SS/ESC 3,200.00

***EMERGENCY***

PURCHASE & INSTALL (4) WATER FOUNTAINS AT ELEMENTARIES
(RH, HOOVER, WAYSIDE) AND HIGH SCHOOL

PER PROPOSAL DATED AUGUST 30, 2021

606 09/01/2021 BUILDING AUTOMATION COMPANY INC HEATING & COOLING SYSTEM-795/FS/ESC 24,581.65

***EMERGENCY***

INSTALL NEW PARTS FOR HVAC UNITS ACROSS THE DISTRICT

PER PROPOSAL DATED 08/31/21

607 09/01/2021 VEX ROBOTICS, INC COCURR-SPLYS-412/MADISON 560.35

MISC. CO-CURRICULAR SUPPLIES TO INCLUDE:
(4) STEEL C-CHANNEL 4 PACK 1X5X1X25, SKU 275-1138
(3) ADVANCE MECHANICS AND MOTION KIT, SKU 276-2045
(4) LINEAR MOTION KIT V2, SKU 276-6465
(3) LINEAR MOTION ADDITIONAL TRUCK KIT, SKU 276-4489
(10) 5X15 STEEL PLATE, SKU 275-2023
(10) 5X25 STEEL PLATE 4 PACK, SKU 275-1140

PER QUOTE # 11868847

SHIPPING

608 09/02/2021 ARVEST BANK CORPORATE VISA EQUIP & VEHICLE-SRVCS-000/FS/ESC 1,000.00

RENTAL OF TRUCK FOR BAND TRIPS TO AWAY FOOTBALL GAMES

609 09/02/2021 SOURCENEXT INC ADAPTIVE-SPLYS-795/SS/ESC 2,448.00

(24) POCKETALK CLASSIC TWO WAY TRANSLATORS AND CASES
TRANSLATORS $90.00 EACH AND CASES $12.00 EACH

PER QUOTE 20210831.4

610 09/02/2021 BARNES & NOBLE BOOKSELLERS BOOKS-795/SS/ESC 293.96

BOOKS IN SPANISH FOR ELL STUDENTS

PER QUOTE # 1332433

611 09/02/2021 LAKESHORE EQUIPMENT COMPANY DBA COCURR-SPLYS-795/SS/ESC 1,200.93
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(6) ELL WRITING CENTER AND (6) ACTIVITY CARDS

PER CART

SHIPPING

612 09/02/2021 COREY D HUGO MACHINERY-795/FS/ESC 106,672.00

INCREASED PO $1,006.40 09/09/2021 PER EM

***EMERGENCY***

(138) UVCAIR LUX AIR PURIFICATION UNITS

PER QUOTE: LUX AIR PURIFICATION UNITS (2)

613 09/02/2021 NAVIANCE INC INSTRUCT-PROG-IMPROV-SRVCS-587/SS/ESC 3,750.00

NAVIANCE COUNSELING AND TRAINING HOURS FOR HIGH
SCHOOL COUNSELORS

PER QUOTE Q424085

614 09/02/2021 SPEARS WORLD TRAVEL SERVICE, INC TRAVEL-561/OEJOM/MMS 2,075.00

(3) AIRPLANE TICKETS & CAR RENTAL FOR LILLY TYNER, LESLIE
DONNELL & DOUGLAS DONNELL TO ATTEND NJOM CONFERENCE
IN ATLANTIC CITY, NJ
SEPTEMBER 25-29, 2021

RENTAL CAR $500.00

615 09/02/2021 OPERATION EAGLE INDIAN TRAVEL-561/OEJOM/MMS 420.00

REIMBURSEMENT FOR BAGS FOR LILLY TYNER, LESLIE DONNELL,
AND DOUGLAS DONNELL WHILE ATTENDING NJOM CONFERENCE
IN ATLANTIC CITY, NJ
SEPTEMBER 25-29, 2021

ROUND TRIP FOR BAGS

616 09/02/2021 DOUGLAS ALLEN DONNELL TRAVEL-561/OEJOM/MMS 235.50

REIMBURSEMENT FOR MEALS FOR DOUGLAS DONELL TO ATTEND
THE NJOM CONFERENCE
IN ATLANTIC CITY, NJ
SEPTEMBER 25-29, 2021
(2) DAYS MEALS TRAVELING
(3) DAYS MEALS NON-TRAVELING DAYS

617 09/02/2021 STEVA HOUSE INSTRUCT-SRVCS-561/OEJOM/MMS 1,200.00

BLANKET PO FOR PRESENTER FOR CULTURAL FOODS FOR
OPERATION EAGLE CLASSES AND EVENTS

618 09/02/2021 MATTHEW S KEAH-TIGH INSTRUCT-SRVCS-561/OEJOM/MMS 900.00

BLANKET PO FOR PRESENTER CULTURAL FOODS AND HISTORY
SPEAKER
FOR OPERATION EAGLE CLASSES AND EVENTS

619 09/03/2021 EARNEST HEAT & AIR INC HEATING & COOLING SYSTEM-795/FS/ESC 14,128.00

***EMERGENCY***

(10 TON) TRANE YSC120H4EMA UNIT FOR HOOVER LIBRARY

620 09/07/2021 SODEXO OPERATIONS, LLC OTHER-BLDG-SRVCS-018/FS/ESC 1,729,927.45

BLANKET PO FOR SODEXO CONTRACT FOR CUSTODIAL,
MAINTENANCE AND LAWN CARE
(9) MONTHLY PAYMENTS

621 09/07/2021 REALLY GREAT READING COMPANY, LLC BOOKS-515/SS/ESC 9,563.40

HD WORD CLASSRROM SETUP WITH VIRTUAL COMPONENTS -
FOUDATION (2-5)
PER QUOTE # 17557
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SHIPPING

622 09/07/2021 ABECEDARIAN ABC, LLC GENL-SPLYS-015/WAYSIDE 106.50

MISC. LETTERS PER CART DATED 08/05/2021

SHIPPING

623 09/07/2021 LAKESHORE EQUIPMENT COMPANY DBA GENL-SPLYS-015/WAYSIDE 483.15

MISC. GENERAL CLASSROOM MATERIALS

LESS 5% DISCOUNT $25.43

PER CART

624 09/07/2021 TECHNOLOGY STUDENT ASSOCIATION DUES & FEES-412/CENTRAL 470.00

BLUE CAP MEMBERSHIP FOR TSA STUDENTS
STATE DUES
TSA ADVISOR DUES:
LAURA WILLIAMS
DARIN MESSERLI

625 09/07/2021 REALLY GREAT READING COMPANY, LLC TECH-RLTD-SPLYS-515/SS/ESC 618.00

ADD ON SUBSCRIPTIONS FOR BLAST READING PLAYGROUND &
HD WORD READING PLAYGROUND

PER QUOTE 17557_RP

626 09/08/2021 LOCKE SUPPLY PLUMBING-SYSTEM-795/FS/ESC 4,780.00

(4) REPLACEMENT WATER FOUNTAINS

PER ORDER # 44290700-00

627 09/08/2021 UPS STORE, THE COMMUNICATION-SRVCS-019/TECH/ESC 200.00

BLANKET PO FOR SHIPPING/POSTAGE CHARGES

628 09/08/2021 LORI PATTERSON REIMBURSEMENT-019/TECH/ESC 24.34

REIMBURSEMENT FOR SHIPPING CHARGES PER RECEIPT

629 09/08/2021 ROBOTLAB INC. TECH-RLDT-SPLYS-515/SS/ESC 5,742.00

TEACHER AND STUDENT LICENSE AND DEVICE CART FOR
ROBOTLAB VR EXPEDITIONS V2

PER QUOTE 00016717

SHIPPING

630 09/08/2021 ARVEST BANK CORPORATE VISA COPY-SPLYS-015/CENTRAL 25.98

(1) LEXMARK INK CARTRIDGE NO.23 FOR LEXMARK PRINTER
X4530

SHIPPING

631 09/08/2021 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL INC COPY-SPLYS-015/BHS 148.88

TONER FOR PRINTER AS FOLLOWS:
(1) HP 130A CYAN STANDARD YIELD
(1) HP130A BLACK STANDARD YIELD
(1) HP 130A MAGENTA STANDARD YIELD

632 09/08/2021 SCHOOL SPECIALTY INC. GENL-SPLYS-015/WAYSIDE 56.69

MISC. CLASSRROM SUPLLIES AND PAPER

PER CART 1011902723

633 09/08/2021 SCHOOL SPECIALTY INC. GENL-SPLYS-FURN/FIX-088/WAYSIDE 674.86

SPECIAL ED CLASSROOM FURNITURE AND SUPPLIES

PER CART 1011593459

634 09/08/2021 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC. GENL-SPYLS-FURN/FIX-032/AG/BHS 1,500.00
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BLANKET PO FOR MISC. FFA SUPPLIES TO INCLUDE LABRATORY,
OFFICE AND CHAPTER SUPPLIES ETC

635 09/08/2021 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL INC GENL-SPLYS-054/SS/ESC 221.66

MISC. BINDERS AND LABELS
PER CART

636 09/08/2021 OSSBA, INC. REGISTRATION-000/SS/ESC 100.00

REGISTRATION FOR STEPHANIE CURTIS TO ATTEND VIRTUAL TITLE
IX ATHLETICS CONFERENCE ON 9/22/2021

637 09/09/2021 ARVEST BANK CORPORATE VISA TRAVEL-561/OEJOM/MMS 850.00

RENTAL CAR FOR LESLIE DONELL, LILLY TYNER AND DOUG
DONELL TO ATTEND THE NJOM CONFERENCE
IN ATLANTIC CITY, NJ
SEPT. 25-29, 2021

638 09/09/2021 BARNES & NOBLE BOOKSELLERS BOOKS-015/BHS 108.72

BOOKS
PER QUOTE # 1334192

639 09/09/2021 PITSCO/SYNERGISTIC SYSTEMS COCURR-SPLYS-015/BHS 780.00

(3) ECONOMY ROCKET PACKS W/ENGINES

PER QUOTE SJG73209-1

640 09/09/2021 PALEN MUSIC CENTER INC COCURR-SPLYS-026/IM/CMS 866.09

MISC. CO-CURRICULAR SUPPLIESAS FOLLOWS:
(1 )GLOCK/BELL CART
(1) SNAR DRUM STAND
(1) CYMBAL STAND
(3) # 3 CLARINET 10/BOX REEDS
(2) # 3 BASS CLARIENT 10/BOX REEDS
(6) CASS VALVE OIL
(3) SLIDE GREASE
(8) ROTOR OIL

SHIPPING

641 09/09/2021 FISHER SCIENCE EDUCATION COCURR-SPLYS-015/BHS 102.48

(8) DELUXE VAN DE GRAAFF GENERATOR
REPLACEMENT BELT

PER QUOTE NBR 1251-6047-59

SHIPPING

642 09/09/2021 SCHOOL SPECIALTY INC. COCURR-SPLYS-015/BHS 75.46

(6) ZINC PIECES 1 CM SQUARE PACK

PER QUOTE Q-118552

SHIPPING

643 09/09/2021 PLANK ROAD PUBLISHING, INC MAGAZINES-008/RANCH HEIGHTS 122.45

PRINT MAGAZINES & DOWNLOADABLE AUDIO FILES FOR MUSIC
K-8 SUBSCRIPTION, MK8-SA

SHIPPING

644 09/09/2021 BRACKER'S GOOD EARTH CLAYS INC COCURR-SPLYS-015/MADISON 405.00

(20) EARTHENWARE WHITE MOIST CLAY
LESS QTY PRICE DISCOUNT PER BOX  (-$4.00 X 20) $80.00

PER QUOTE #8949

645 09/10/2021 FLINN SCIENTIFIC INC COCURR-SPLYS-412/AG/BHS 308.70
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CO-CURRICULAR SUPPLIES FOR AG PROGRAM AS FOLLOWS:
BENCHTOP WATER DISTILLER

PER QUOTE 244716

646 09/10/2021 CARAHSOFT TECHNOLOGY CORP TECH-RLDT-SPLYS-054/SS/ESC 210.55

SMS DELIVERY - US/CAN DOCUSIGN - APT-0656

PER QUOTE # 31113236
START DATE 09/13/2021 THROUGH 06/30/2022

647 09/13/2021 WARDS SCIENCE COCURR-SPLYS-412/AG/BHS 7,103.52

MISC. CO-CURRICULAR SUPPLIES FOR AG PROGRAM TO INCLUDE:
RECTANGLE SUPPORTS, CAST IRON SUPPORTS. WOOD TEST TUBE
RACK, BURET CLAMPS, ETC.

PER QUOTE # 8031660561

648 09/13/2021 LAB-AIDS, INC. COCURR-SPLYS-412/AG/BHS 5,414.35

MISC. CO-CURRICULAR SUPPLIES TO INCLUDE:
LAB-AIDS MATERIAL SET: CASE AFNR (AGRICULTURE FOOD &
NATURAL RESOURCES), FOOD CLORING SOLUTION, CHEESECLOTH
ETC.

PER QUOTE # 90006703

SHIPPING

649 09/13/2021 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL INC GENL-COPY-SPLYS-015/BHS 1,000.00

BLANKET PO FOR MISC. OFFICE SUPPLIES, CALCULATORS AND
TONER ETC.

650 09/13/2021 SCHOOL SPECIALTY INC. GENL-SPLYS-015/HOOVER 75.36

MISC. GENERAL SUPPLIES AS FOLLOWS:
(1) CRAYOLA WASHABLE PAINT, GALLON RED, ITEM # 008283
(1) CRAYOLA WASHABLE PAINT, GALLON GREEN, ITEM # 008271
(1) CRAYOLA WASHABLE PAINT, GALLON BLACK, ITEM # 008262
(1) CRAYOLA WASHABLE PAINT, GALLON ORANGE, ITEM # 008277

PER CART # 1011953413

651 09/13/2021 THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR DUES & FEES-027/VM/BHS 134.00

NAFME MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL
SY 2021-2022

652 09/13/2021 DICK BLICK COCURR-SPLYS-015/BHS 603.89

BLANKET PO FOR MISC. ART SUPPLIES INCUDING PAPINTS PAPER,
PALLETS, ETC.

PER QUOTE # QBP9288-64

653 09/13/2021 WHEELER METALS, INC. COCURR-SPLYS-412/AG/BHS 2,000.00

BLANKET PO FOR MISC. CO-CURRICULAR SHOP SUPPLIES &
METAL ETC. FOR AGRICULTURAL

654 09/13/2021 VERNIER SOFTWARE & TECHNOLOGY LLC TECH-RLDT-COCURR-SPLYS-587/SS/ESC 14,749.37

MISC. CO-CURRICULAR & GRAPH ANALYSIS PRO K-12 SCHOOL
SUBSCRIPTION FOR THE AG PROGRAM
PER QUOTE 1080392-000

SHIPPING

655 09/14/2021 CITY OF BARTLESVILLE SECURITY-SRVCS-000//HR/ESC 40,000.00

BLANKET PO FOR SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER FOR BARTLESVILLE
HIGH SCHOOL
SY 2021-2022

656 09/14/2021 PITSCO/SYNERGISTIC SYSTEMS COURR-GENL-SPLYS-412/CENTRAL 597.30
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Encumbrance Register

11-General Fund (For Operation)11FundYear 2021-2022

9/15/2021 2:58:35 PM

PO No Date Vendor Description Amount
MISC. CO-CURRICULAR SUPPLIES AS FOLLOWS:
(35) X 3000 SAFETY GLASSES, ITEM W34190
(3) HOT MELT GLUE SLUGS, ITEM W51740
(20) OVAL GLUE SLUGS, ITEM W52061
(10) CORDLESS/CORDED DUAL TEMP GLUE GUN, ITEM W45644

SHIPPING

657 09/14/2021 TECHNOLOGY STUDENT ASSOCIATION DUES & FEES-412/MADISON 470.00

(1) NATIONAL TSA CURRICULUM MEMBERSHIP SY 2021-22
(2) NATIONAL CHAPTER ADVISOR FEES
(1) OKLAHOMA STATE TSA CURRICULUM MATERIALS

658 09/14/2021 B-5 ENTERPRISES LLC MONTE WOMACK MG COURR-GENL-SPLYS-412/AG/BHS 500.00

BLANKET PO TO PURCHASE MISC. LIVESTOCK SUPPLIES ETC. SUCH
AS:
BOTTOM MAT FOR CATTLE CHUTE, ADHESIVE, CLIPPER OIL,
BRUSH, GOAT SOCK AND PAINT

659 09/14/2021 LAKESHORE EQUIPMENT COMPANY DBA VOID - REPLACED BY PO 112022-660 0.00

660 09/15/2021 LAKESHORE EQUIPMENT COMPANY DBA FURN/FIX-515/SS/ESC 48,979.65

MISC. FLEX SEATING, TABLES, CHAIRS AND NUMBERS AND
LETTERS ACTIVITY CARPET
PER ORDER FORM

SHIPPING

661 09/15/2021 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL INC COPY-SPLYS-015/BHS 66.78

MISC. INK CARTRIDGES FOR PRINTER AS FOLLOOWS:
(1) HP 65XL TRI-COLOR HIGH YIELD, ITEM # 1990400
(1) HP 65XL BLACK HIGH YIELD, ITEM # 1990396

662 09/15/2021 PROJECT LEAD THE WAY, INC COCURR-SPLYS-412/BHS 895.75

BLANKET PO FOR MISC. ENGTINEERING ESSENTIALS ETC.
PER CART # 1631368671339

663 09/15/2021 TREASURE BAY, INC. BOOKS-572/SS/ESC 211.32

MISC. BOOKS FOR PARENTAL INVOLVMENT.
ENGLISH/SPANISH BOOKS
LESS DISCOUNT $-20.97

PER CART DATED 09/15/2021

SHIPPING

Report Total: $2,559,708.44
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21-Building Fund21FundYear 2021-2022

9/15/2021 2:58:57 PM

PO No Date Vendor Description Amount
6 08/12/2021 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC. FURN/FIX-018/FS/ESC 1,238.55

(3) PORTABLE AIR CONDITIONERS FOR BUILDINGS

7 08/24/2021 REDBUD COMMERCIAL FLOORING OTHER-BUILDINGS-018/FS/ESC 1,329.00

EXTRA CARPETING FOR OFFICE AT HS

8 09/07/2021 SODEXO OPERATIONS, LLC OTHER-BUILDINGS-SRVCS- 018/FS/ESC 591,366.84

BLANKET PO FOR SODEXO CONTRACT FOR CUSTODIAL,
MAINTENANCE AND LAWN CARE
(12) MONTHLY PAYMENTS

Report Total: $593,934.39
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22-Child Nutrition Programs Fund22FundYear 2021-2022

9/15/2021 3:26:20 PM

PO No Date Vendor Description Amount
30 08/16/2021 FARZANA ROUF REIMBURSEMENT-385/CND 83.50

SCHOOL MEAL ACCOUNT REFUND

ACCOUNT # 28136 SAADAT MOKARRAM AHMED

31 08/16/2021 TERI BALDWIN REIMBURSEMENT-385/CND 71.80

SCHOOL MEAL ACCOUNT REFUND

ACCOUNT # 27655 FAITH BALDWIN

32 08/16/2021 JESSICA LYNN SIMMONS REIMBURSEMENT-385/CND 63.55

SCHOOL MEAL ACCOUNT REFUND

ACCOUNT # 24613 BRENLYN JORDAN SIMMONS $33.65

ACCOUNT # 27242 BLAYZE HOUSTON SIMMONS $29.90

33 08/17/2021 CAPTIVE AIRE SYSTEMS, INC OTHER-EQUIP-SPLYS-SRVCS-385/CND 5,000.00

BLANKET PO FOR EQUIPMENT PARTS/REPAIRS

***EMERGENCY***
FOR CENTRAL HOOD VENT

34 08/18/2021 JENNIFER TURNER REIMBURSEMENT-385/CND 56.00

SCHOOL MEAL ACCOUNT REFUND

ACCOUNT # 24618 CORBIN TURNER

35 08/18/2021 CAMILLIA R LISH REIMBURSEMENT-385/CND 121.85

SCHOOL MEAL ACCOUNT REFUND

ACCOUNT # 27313 WYATT M LISH $61.85

ACCOUNT # 29661 TUCKER D LISH $60.00

36 08/18/2021 RAYLENE RAINER REIMBURSEMENT-385/CND 51.45

SCHOOL MEAL ACCOUNT REFUND

ACCOUNT # 26832 NATHANIEL Q RAINER $17.00

ACCOUNT # 27652 TRAVIS W RAINER JR $ 34.45

37 08/23/2021 TREETOP PRODUCTS INC FURN/FIX-385/CND 3,804.35

(8) SUPERSAVER RECEPTACLE/DOME LID AND LINER/BLACK
PER ESTIMATE # QUOTRE13126
INCLUDES LIFTGATE FEES $65.00

SHIPPING

38 09/03/2021 CAROLYN A FRIES REIMBURSEMENT-385/CND 55.05

SCHOOL MEAL ACCOUNT REFUND

ACCOUNT # 27552 MATTHEW FRIES

39 09/03/2021 MICHELE E BRADFORD REIMBURSEMENT-385/CND 48.25

SCHOOL MEAL ACCOUNT REFUND
ACCOUNT # 10527 PAXTON C BRADFORD $47.30
ACCOUNT # 28951 LEOPOLD CESERANI  $0.95

40 09/03/2021 YAQIN WU REIMBURSEMENT-385/CND 225.00

SCHOOL MEAL ACCOUNT REFUND
ACCOUNT # 24284 CLARA Y GONG $110.95
ACCOUNT # 27188 ETHAN Y GONG $114.05

Report Total: $9,580.80
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31-2019 BOND - 2022 PROJECTS31FundYear 2021-2022

9/15/2021 2:59:51 PM

PO No Date Vendor Description Amount
2 08/23/2021 KEANON SIMON LAND-018/FS/ESC 8,900.00

*** EMERGENCY***

OVERSEED AND TOP DRESS NEW SOCCER FIELD

PER WORK ORDER DATED 08/18/2021

Report Total: $8,900.00
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37-Combined Purpose37FundYear 2021-2022

9/15/2021 3:00:19 PM

PO No Date Vendor Description Amount
36 08/12/2021 THOMPSON SCHOOL BOOK DEPOSITORY STATE-ADOPTED-TEXTBOOK-028/CURR/ESC 209.80

ELEMENTARY ADOPTION MATH TEXTBOOKS

PER ORDER FORM

SHIPPING

37 08/16/2021 THOMAS JAY HENDERSON COCURR-SPLYS-056/SCIENCE/BHS 160.00

EQUIPMENT FOR THE PHYSICS CLASSROOM:
(200) TASK TRACKER CONCEPT BUILDER CHEMISTRY
GROUP PLAN - (2) TEACHERS/100 STUDENTS PER TEACHER
0.80 X 200 STUDENTS = $160.00

38 08/19/2021 THOMPSON SCHOOL BOOK DEPOSITORY STATE-ADOPTED-TEXTBOOK-028/CURR/ESC 269.26

ELEMENTARY ADOPTION SOCIAL STUDIES TEACHER EDITIONS

PER ORDER FORM

SHIPPING

39 08/25/2021 NOTABLE INC TECH-RLDT-SPLYS-010/CURR/ESC 198.00

(2) KAMI TEACHER PLAN - 12 MONTH TERM LICENSE

PER QUOTE # QUOTE-202007

40 08/30/2021 WAL-MART COMMUNITY COCURR-SPLYS-010/CURR/ESC 1,200.00

MISC. LAUNCH KITS AND SUPPLIES FOR THE ELEMENTARY SITES

41 08/30/2021 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC. COCURR-SPLYS-010/CURR/ESC 500.00

MISC. LAUNCH KITS AND SUPPLIES FOR THE ELEMENTARY SITES

42 09/07/2021 PEPCO INC FURN/FIX-056/SCIENCE/CENTRAL 2,534.04

EQUIPMENT FOR SCIENCE CLASSROOM
(6) CLASSIC SERIES TABLE 24X60 30H SPR 0.75 BLK
PART ID CS-246030-SPR6-BLK-00

PER QUOTE: 12883

43 09/07/2021 WORTHINGTON DIRECT, INC. FURN/FIX-056/CENTRAL 1,378.65

EQUIPMENT FOR THE SCIENCE CLASSROOM
(12) SOLID PLASTIC CHAIRS, NAVY CHROME FRAME, 5/8"

PER QUOTE QTE049359

FOR CENTRAL SCIENCE CLASSROOMS

SHIPPING

44 09/15/2021 DELL MARKETING LP TECH-RLDT-SPLYS-010/CURR/ESC 1,295.01

(1 )DELL MOBILE PRECISION 3560 WORKSTATION

PER QUOTE 3000097667750.1

Report Total: $7,744.76
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81-GIFTS FUND81FundYear 2021-2022

9/15/2021 3:00:41 PM

PO No Date Vendor Description Amount
4 08/23/2021 STATE OF KANSAS SCHOLARSHIP-197/TREAS/ESC 2,500.00

FIRST HALF OF SCHOLARSHIP PAYMENT FOR HARRY AND WANNA
BROOKBY LEADERSHIP SCHOLARSHIP AWARDED TO MAX
WILLIAMS (STUDENT ID # 3067900)

VERIFICATION OF ENROLLMENT RECEIVED 08/18/2021

Report Total: $2,500.00
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Change Order Listing

Fund: 21-Building Fund, Year: 2021-2022, ReferenceDate: Prior To Begin Date, Date Range: 8/12/2021 -
9/15/2021, PO Range: 1 - 5, Minimum Percentage Change: 25.01%, Include Negative Changes: False

Bartlesville Public Schools09/15/2021 3:38:38 PM

Options:

PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount
2 07/01/2021 3915 OKLAHOMA ENERGY SOURCE LLC NATURAL-GAS-000/AP/ESC 70,000.00

3 07/01/2021 45257 OK NATURAL GAS COMPANY NATURAL GAS -SRVCS-000/AP/ESC 40,000.00

4 07/01/2021 12870 CITY OF BARTLESVILLE WATER/SEWER-SRVCS-000/AP/ESC 150,000.00

Non-Payroll Total: $260,000.00

Payroll Total: $0.00

Report Total: $260,000.00













September 20, 2021 Personnel Report

APPOINTMENTS:
Name Site Position FTE Hire Date Temporary Contract

Adams, Kylie Hoover AIMS Teacher Assistant 0.875 8/10/2021 Yes
Bartholomew, Brandice Wayside Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 8/10/2021 Yes
Benedict, Courtney Ranch Heights Teacher Assistant 0.875 8/10/2021 Yes
Blazic, Samantha Ranch Heights Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 8/10/2021 Yes
Campbell, Erica Kane Elementary Virtual Teacher 1.000 9/13/2021 Yes
Coburn, Austin High School Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 2 0.875 9/7/2021 Yes
Dout, Ali Wayside Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 8/10/2021 Yes
Flick, Jason High School Assistant Varsity Girls Basketball Coach N/A 10/1/2021 Yes
Foreman, Tasha Wayside Teacher Assistant 0.875 8/10/2021 Yes
Hicks, Dalton Transportation Bus Driver 0.750 9/7/2021 Yes
Johnson, Darbi Wayside Second Grade Teacher 1.000 8/9/2021 Yes
Kidwell, Rebecca Ranch Heights LPN 0.875 9/7/2021 Yes
Malcom, Kara Wayside Teacher Assistant 0.875 8/10/2021 Yes
McNeall, Kayla Ranch Heights Teacher Assistant 0.875 8/10/2021 Yes
Merritt, Libby Madison Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 1 0.875 8/10/2021 Yes
Murguia, Gabrielle Madison Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 8/10/2021 Yes
Orendac, Chance High School Softball Assistant Varsity Coach N/A 9/1/2021 Yes
Parker, Darcy Ranch Heights ATLAS Teacher Assistant 0.938 8/10/2021 Yes
Phillips, Quartlan Hoover Teacher Assistant 0.875 8/10/2021 Yes
Rockwell, Shanna Wayside AIMS Teacher Assistant 0.875 8/10/2021 Yes
Thompson, Mackenzie Madison Pass/Back On Track 1.000 8/10/2021 Yes
VanCleave, Laura Wilson Teacher Assistant 0.875 8/10/2021 Yes
Veit, Sarah Jane Phillips Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 9/7/2021 Yes
Wade, Janet Wayside LPN 0.875 8/10/2021 Yes
Williams, Heather Central Head Middle School Volleyball Coach N/A 9/1/2021 Yes

CHANGE OF STATUS:
CHANGE FROM CHANGE TO

Name Site Position FTE Site Position FTE Date

Anthony, Bobbi Hoover/Wilson/Madison LPN 0.813 Madison LPN 0.875 8/11/2021
Armstrong, Lori Richard Kane Fourth Grade Teacher 1.000 Richard Kane Fifth Grade Teacher 1.000 8/9/2021
Ball, Susan Transportation Bus Driver/Serviceman 1.000 Transportation Bus Driver 0.750 8/9/2021
Ball, Susan Transportation Bus Driver 0.750 Leave of Absence Leave of Absence 1.000 8/24/2021
Bonham, Melissa Wayside Fifth Grade Teacher 1.000 FMLA FMLA 1.000 8/9/2021
Brooks, Melissa High School FMLA 1.000 High School Intermittent FMLA 1.000 8/23/2021
Brown, Paul Central Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 Madison Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 9/7/2021
Caldwell, Kathleen Jane Phillips/Ranch Heights/Central LPN 0.813 Central LPN 0.875 8/11/2021

Crowley, Sharon Hoover/Kane Operation Eagle Tutor 0.750
Ranch Heights

Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 9/8/2021
Cuellar, Claudia Ranch Heights Teacher Assistant 0.875 Ranch Heights Teacher Assistant 0.781 8/10/2021
Dean, Megan Richard Kane Virtual Third Grade Teacher 1.000 Richard Kane Virtual PreKindergarten, Kindergarten, First, and Second 

Grade Teacher
1.000 8/9/2021

Denman, Tabitha High School Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 2 0.875 High School Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 8/23/2021
Fielding, Caitlyn Wilson Fourth Grade Teacher 1.000 Wilson Fifth Grade Teacher 1.000 8/9/2021
Gilbert, Charlia Central Special Education Teacher 1.000 Madison Special Education Teacher 1.000 9/7/2021
Goodart, Ann Wilson Kindergarten Teacher 1.000 Wilson PreKindergarten Teacher 1.000 8/9/2021
Hailey, Alexis High School Special Education Teacher 1.000 Wilson/Hoover Special Education Teacher 0.600 8/19/2021
Henley, Shannon Wilson PreKindergarten Teacher 1.000 Wilson Kindergarten Teacher 1.000 8/9/2021
Heuertz, Sara Madison Special Education Teacher 1.000 High School Special Education Teacher 1.000 9/7/2021
Hicks, Dalton Transportation Bus Dispatcher 1.000 Transportation Bus Driver 0.750 9/7/2021
Kohnle, Rhonda Hoover Special Education Teacher 1.000 Richard Kane Special Education Teacher 1.000 8/9/2021
Kohnle, Scott Central Science and Social Studies Teacher 1.000 Central Science Teacher 1.000 8/9/2021
Matsushima, Donna High School Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 High School Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 2 0.875 8/23/2021
Miller, Kayla High School Alternative Science Teacher 1.000 FMLA FMLA 1.000 8/9/2021
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Murguia, Gabrielle Madison Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 High School Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 9/7/2021
Parker, Patricia Central Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 Transportation Bus Driver 0.750 9/13/2021
Pirtle, Aspen Central Science Teacher 0.600 Central Science Teacher 1.000 8/20/2021
Renfrow, Laura Richard Kane/High School LPN 0.750 Richard Kane LPN 0.875 8/11/2021
Roberson, Shayla Richard Kane Virtual Fifth Grade Teacher 1.000 Richard Kane Virtual Third, Fourth, and Fifth Grade Teacher 1.000 8/9/2021
Smith, Hannah Madison Language Arts Teacher 1.000 Central Virtual Language Arts Teacher 1.000 8/9/2021
Sykes, Stacy High School Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 2 0.875 High School Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 8/23/2021
Weimer, Seth High School Fine Arts Center Manager 1.000 High School FMLA 1.000 8/2/2021

RESIGNATION:
Name Site Position FTE Date

Blazic, Samantha Ranch Heights Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 8/30/2021
Foreman, Tasha Wayside Teacher Assistant 0.875 9/10/2021
Golding, Alexis Madison Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 8/6/2021
Greenhalgh, Johanna Transportation Bus Driver 0.750 9/10/2021
Martin, Adreen High School Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 8/17/2021
Ragsdale, Gene Transportation Bus Driver 0.750 9/1/2021
VanCleave, Laura Wilson Teacher Assistant 0.875 9/10/2021

SPECIAL SALARY PROVISIONS:
Name Site Position Amount Date

Conway-Champon, Deborah ESC Additional Comp for new COVID duties $500.00 9/1/2021
Vermeire, Sara ESC Additional Comp for new COVID duties $500.00 9/1/2021



MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

PRESTON BIRK

SUBJECT: DONATIONS 

DATE: 9/1/2021 

Please accept the following donations our school district has received during the month of August. 

 $500.00 

 $500.00 

 $1,000.00 

1. Conoco Phillips – Matching Gift 

Richard Kane Elementary                

Central Middle School               

Bartlesville High School

2. Conoco Phillips – Volunteer Grant  
Wayside Elementary  $1,000.00 

Receipt Total  $     3,000.00 







GENERAL COOPERATIVE BUILDING CHILD BOND BOND BOND INT SINKING GIFTS &   TOTALS
FUND FUND FUND NUTRITION FUND 31 FUND 37 FUND 39 FUND ENDOW.

BEGINNING BALANCE 3,604,824.26       682.48                  178,797.57       315,293.09        672,055.02      368,116.11          145.11                267.70                 19,497.08             5,159,678.42      

LOCAL SOURCES OF REVENUE 39,584.89            -                        4,760.99           1,517.44            -                    -                       152.26                27,788.44           45.67                    73,849.69           
INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE 28,894.41            -                    -                    -                       -                      -                       -                        28,894.41           
STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE 2,798,569.42       -                        -                    878.82               -                    -                       -                      -                       -                        2,799,448.24      
FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE 596,765.87          -                        118,256.47        -                    -                       -                      -                       -                        715,022.34         
TOTAL NEW RECEIPTS 3,463,814.59       -                        4,760.99           120,652.73        -                   -                       152.26                27,788.44           45.67                    3,617,214.68      

INTER-FUND TRANSFERS 33.00                   -                        -                    -                    -                       -                      -                       -                        33.00                   
NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS 611.41                 -                        -                    -                     -                    -                       -                      -                       -                        611.41                 
AR-6140 -                       -                        -                    -                     -                    -                       -                      -                       50.00                    50.00                   
TOTAL COMBINED RECEIPTS 3,464,459.00       -                        4,760.99           120,652.73        -                   -                       152.26                27,788.44           95.67                    3,617,909.09      

      
WARRANT PURCHASES (-) (1,969,940.34)     (470.74)                (32,821.00)       (151,608.92)      (90,800.00)       (99,012.29)           -                      -                       (525.00)                 (2,345,178.29)     
INVESTMENTS MATURED (+) 912,144.42          1,500,000.00    591,330.44        300,000.00      350,000.00          34,902.06           3,010,007.76      264,175.20           6,962,559.88      
C.D./AGENCY INVESTMENTS (-) (913,065.33)        (1,500,000.00)  (591,430.87)      (300,000.00)     (350,000.00)         (35,018.38)          (3,010,007.76)     (264,220.07)         (6,963,742.41)     
INTEREST INVESTMENTS (-) -                       -                        -                    -                     -                    -                       -                      -                       -                        -                       
MONEY MARKET INVESTMENT (-) -                       -                        -                    -                     -                    -                       -                      -                       -                        -                       
CORRECTIONS -                       -                        -                    -                     -                    -                       -                      -                       (50.00)                   (50.00)                 
ENDING BANK BALANCE 5,098,422.01       211.74                  150,737.56       284,236.47        581,255.02      269,103.82          181.05                28,056.14           18,972.88             6,431,176.69      

OUTSTANDING WARRANTS (-) (190,789.38)        (211.74)                -                    (384.56)              -                    -                       -                      -                       (200.00)                 (191,585.68)        
FUND EQUITY 4,907,632.63       0.00                      150,737.56       283,851.91        581,255.02      269,103.82          181.05                28,056.14           18,772.88             6,239,591.01      

Total collateral pledged 29,293,072.71      

 BPS LEASE 
PURCHASE 

 BPS LEASE 
PURCH/TRANS 

FUND 1 FUND 2
BEGINNING BALANCE 3,712,772.98       48,147.89             

REBATES/CONTRIBUTIONS -                       -                        
DIVIDENDS/INTEREST 71.65                   -                        
TOTAL NEW RECEIPTS 71.65                   -                        

WARRANT PURCHASES (-) (368,353.32)        -                        
ENDING BANK BALANCE 3,344,491.31       48,147.89             
Close Out as of 7/6/2021 -                       -                        
FUND EQUITY 3,344,491.31       48,147.89             

AUGUST 2021

9/1/2021





















5040 Computers 7010/7020
D46GGB2 D2VGDX1 Cicso switches FGL1720415F
D4BHGB2 9320DX1 FDO1524R1JC AIR-LOC2710-L-K9 V01
D53KGB2 D3CFDX1 FDO1536P155 FCW1719L0E8
FGXJGB2 D35GDX1 FDO1536K12S
D55FGB2 H65GK02 FDO1536P0FW
D5BJGB2 D3MGDX1 FDO1648R2D7
FG9DGB2 D2RFDX1 FDO1703R2HJ
FFTHGB2 6Z63S52 FDO1648R34E
FGPFGB2 FDO1510Z0HB
D4RHGB2 FDO1536K0EV
D4HDGB2 FDO1536K0EX
FFNJGB2 FDO1503R0QT
D46KGB2 FDO1536P0EC
FGCGGB2 FDO1536K129
FFSKGB2 FDO1536P14X
D4GFGB2 FDO1536V0CG
FG5FGB2 FDO1536P14S
D52KGB2 FDO1531P0CT
FGPHGB2 FDO1535P0Z3
D4SKGB2 FDO1530P17Q
FGTGGB2 FDO1535P11E
FFXHGB2 FDO1649Z1SF
FGYDGB2 FDO1648P2BK
FH1DGB2 FDO1536P15H
FGJKGB2 FDO1536P14V
D4WDGB2 FDO1649X1XZ
FH1FGB2 FDO1648R2D0
FG1KGB2 FDO1648Z2Y3
D4WJGB2 FDO1648R2CV
D5CGGB2 FDO1649Z1T2
FFYGGB2 FDO1649X1VN
FGRJGB2 FDO1648R2CZ
FGFGGB2 FDO1530V1NB
FGQCGB2 FDO1535P0YZ
FGQHGB2 FDO1536P0GG
D4CGGB2 FDO1536K0FE
D52JGB2 FDO1536K12A
FGFHGB2 FDO1536P15C
FGMHGB2 FDO1536K12B
FGFKGB2 FDO1536P151
FG0LGB2 FDO1536P15K
D52HGB2 FDO1648R35J



D4CJGB2 FDO1524Z00Y
FGWKGB2 FDO1649Z1SY
FG4FGB2 FOC1012Y14V
D47FGB2
FGQJGB2
FGDFGB2
D4MHGB2
D4HKGB2
FFZCGB2
FGSCGB2
FGVFGB2
D4KJGB2
D47HGB2
FFSDGB2
FGYKGB2
FFRCGB2
FGWDGB2
FFTGGB2
FFNHGB2
FGRDGB2
FFPFGB2
FFSFGB2
FG2GGB2
FGQFGB2
FGHGGB2
D4SJGB2
FGSGGB2
D4XKGB2
FGBDGB2
FGCDGB2
FH0LGB2
CK9FGB2
FGBFGB2
D4TDGB2
FGPDGB2
FGYFGB2
FFZJGB2
FFTFGB2
D4GKGB2
D4KHGB2
FFYHGB2
D55JGB2
D52GGB2



FG4KGB2
D4FFGB2
FG9HGB2
D45DGB2
FGGKGB2
FG2JGB2
D51LGB2
FGZDGB2
FG1LGB2
FG9GGB2
D4RDGB2
D54FGB2
FGXDGB2
FG2FGB2
FFSHGB2
FG9FGB2
FGDHGB2
FFVCGB2
fghjgb2
FGSFGB2
FGWCGB2
FG3GGB2
FG7KGB2
FGMCGB2
FGKFGB2
D47KGB2
D4LDGB2
D4PKGB2
D49DGB2
FGVHGB2
FGXCGB2
FGVGGB2
fh0hgb2
D48JGB2
FGHFGB2
D4YGGB2
FFXFGB2
D4QJGB2
D56DGB2
D48FGB2
FGFFGB2
FFRFGB2
D4TGGB2



D4ZJGB2
FGTKGB2
D47GGB2
D5CDGB2
FGVCGB2
D4MGGB2
FG6DGB2
FFWJGB2
D4NCGB2
FFQJGB2
FFRJGB2
FG9JGB2
FGTCGB2
FG5DGB2
FGJJGB2
FFPDGB2
D4GDGB2
FG8JGB2
FGHDGB2
FFXGGB2
D4VFGB2
D58KGB2
FG4GGB2
FG4DGB2
D4CDGB2
D45KGB2
FG6KGB2
D56JGB2
FG8HGB2
D4BJGB2
FGCHGB2
D58DGB2
D4QFGB2
FFTKGB2
FFYKGB2
D57KGB2
FGGJGB2
FGWFGB2
D54JGB2
D46JGB2
D4YCGB2
FFTCGB2
FGMFGB2



D53HGB2
D5BDGB2
D59FGB2
D57FGB2
D4YDGB2
FG2LGB2
D4VKGB2
D4JGGB2
D4RGGB2
FFWHGB2
FG4JGB2
FGBKGB2
FGTHGB2
D4QHGB2
9CM1DH2
9VYBDH2
D4ZDGB2
9CXXCH2
9D0DDH2
FGCFGB2
FGKGGB2
FGNFGB2
D4CKGB2
FGMJGB2
FG5GGB2
FGXHGB2
FGNGGB2
FGWGGB2
9CJCDH2
9VWBDH2
FGRFGB2
D58HGB2
FGKKGB2
9D4DDH2
FG5KGB2
FGDKGB2
9CZ2DH2
FG3HGB2
D4YJGB2
FG2HGB2
FGNDGB2
FGPJGB2
D55HGB2



FG7FGB2
FGSHGB2
FGXKGB2
D4SHGB2



Surplus Items 

ESC Items 

 Verticle blueprint display rack 

 Drafting table 

Wilson Items 

 Computer desks-5 

Student/Teacher chairs-19  

 Student desks-6 

Adjustable shelf table 

Sand/water table-2 

Plastic child size picnic tables-2 

File cabinets-4 

Portable whiteboards-2 

Violins-24 

Violin racks-2 

Laminator 
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01FundYear 2021-2022
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PO No Date Vendor Description Amount
106 08/12/2021 PERMA-BOUND BOOKS BOOKS-215/JANE PHILLIPS 798.58

MISC. BOOKS FOR THE LIBRARY SUCH AS: BRAVE LIKE THAT,
BRIDE AND BOLD, FRESHWATER FISHING ETC.
INCLUDES PROCESSING FEE $10.00

PER QUOTE # L-17443101

107 08/12/2021 THOMPSON SCHOOL BOOK DEPOSITORY STATE-ADOPTED-TEXTBOOK-000/CURR/ESC 1,611.25

ELEMENTARY ADOPTION SOCIAL STUDIES TEXTBOOKS

PER ORDER FORM

SHIPPING

108 08/12/2021 SIGMA TECHNOLOGY FUND LLC DBA TECHNOLOGY-RLDT-TECH-SRVCS-019/TECH/ESC 12,032.38

BLANKET FOR KELLOGG & SOVEREIGN

109 08/12/2021 THOMPSON SCHOOL BOOK DEPOSITORY STATE-ADOPTED-TEXTBOOK-028/CURR/ESC 7,184.42

ELEMENTARY ADOPTION SOCIAL STUDIES TEXTBOOKS
PER ORDER FORM

SHIPPING

110 08/16/2021 LAKESHORE EQUIPMENT COMPANY DBA FURN/FIX-018/WAYSIDE 538.00

(2) RAINBOW ADJUSTABLE RECTANGULAR TABLES
30 X 70" REWD CN343RD

111 08/16/2021 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL INC FURN/FIX-018/WAYSIDE 619.99

(1) ICEBERG OFFICE WORKS STORAGE CABINET BLACK
ITEM # 736454

112 08/16/2021 OFFICE DEPOT, INC VOID - WILL NOT BE USING 0.00

113 08/16/2021 JOHN E THOMPSON PAINTING & GLAZING-018/ATHLETICS 33,709.00

REPAINT THE OUTSIDE OF THE BASEBALL STADIUM
PER QUOTE/PROPOSAL # 04-1790

114 08/16/2021 CDW-G TECH-RLDT-SPLYS-215/MADISON 247.48

(1) LASERJET PRO M404N PRINTER, W1A52A#BGJ HP PRINTER

PER QUOTE 1C5JKZ8

115 08/18/2021 THOMPSON SCHOOL BOOK DEPOSITORY STATE-ADOPTED-TEXTBOOK-028/CURR/ESC 3,303.08

SECONDARY ADOPTION SOCIAL STUDIES TEXTBOOKS

PER ORDER FORM

SHIPPING

116 08/19/2021 REP ENTERPRISES, LLC OTHER-CONSTRUCT-SRVCS-018/FS/ESC 11,379.20

INSTALL LED LIGHTING FOR RESTROOM RENOVATIONS AT
WILSON, HOOVER, KANE & RANCH HEIGHTS
(REPLACES PO 112022-426)

PER ESTIMATE # 6B2453

117 08/19/2021 ASBESTOS HANDLERS INC OTHER-CONSTRUCT-SRVCS-018/FS/ESC 41,200.00

REMOVAL OF ASBESTOS IN MAIN BOILER ROOM
(REPLACES PO 112022-486)

PER QUOTE DATED 07/14/2021

118 08/19/2021 COMBAT BRANDS LLC DBA COCURR-SPLYS-215/ATHLETICS/BHS 105.00

BLANKET PO TO PURCHASE CHALK, RINGSIDE BOXING SPEED BAG
( MED.) & REPLACEMENT BLADDERS

SHIPPING
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01FundYear 2021-2022

9/15/2021 2:57:34 PM

PO No Date Vendor Description Amount
119 08/19/2021 GOPHER SPORT COCURR-SPLYS-215/ATHLETICS/BHS 138.20

(1) 48" CURL BAR
PER QUOTE #: QT38535

SHIPPING

120 08/19/2021 DAN KELEHER ENGINEER-SURVEY-SRVCS-000/FS/ESC 2,700.00

BLANKET PO FOR GEOTECH WORK BELOW THE TRACK SURFACE

121 08/19/2021 FORMAL FASHIONS INC. UNIFORMS-061/ORCHESTRA/BHS 12,349.00

ORCHESTRA UNIFORMS PER QUOTE DATED 08/11/2021

SHIPPING

122 08/23/2021 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS, INC. BOOKS-215/HOOVER 658.35

BOOKS FOR THE LIBRARY

PER QUOTE ID 10652109

SHIPPING

123 08/24/2021 SCHOOL SPECIALTY INC. FURN/FIX-215/JANE PHILLIPS 100.28

(1) CLASSROOM OPEN FRONT DESK, ITEM # 7016358 18 X 24
PER CART # 1011621993

124 08/26/2021 CUNNINGHAM GRAPHICS FURN/FIX-215/JANE PHILLIPS 200.00

MISC. SIGNS FOR BEFORE AND AFTER SCHOOL TRAFFIC
PER EMAIL QUOTE DATED 08/18/2021

125 08/30/2021 LAKESHORE EQUIPMENT COMPANY DBA FURN/FIX-215/KANE 284.05

TEACH & STORE CHART STAND, ITEM # AA343
FREE SHIPPING
PER QUOTE B21421

126 08/30/2021 HIGHWAY MAN SIGNS LLC COMMUNICATION-SRVCS-001/ATHLETICS/BHS 5,305.00

DOOR WRAPS FOR ATHLETICS
ESTIMATE 6837

127 08/30/2021 CDW-G TECH-RLDT-SPLYS-001/ATHLETICS/BHS 783.41

PRINTER FOR ATHLETICS
HP COLOR LASERJET # 6262784

PER QUOTE 1C5PFG9

128 08/30/2021 PALEN MUSIC CENTER INC INSTRUMENTS-061/IM/BHS 1,698.00

(2) CANONICI 1/2 CELLO OUTFIT

PER PROPOSAL 4200220

129 08/31/2021 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL INC FURN/FIX-018/WAYSIDE 1,429.58

(2) HON 10700 SERIES 60" DOUBLE PEDESTAL DESK MAHOGANY
(HON10771NN)

PER ORDER SUMMARY

130 09/01/2021 CREATIVE SOLUTIONS, INC. UNIFORMS-061/BHS 2,858.00

(14) COLORGUARD COSTUMES FALL 21
(1) CUSTOM DESIGN

PER ESTIMATE # 1700888615

SHIPPING

131 09/01/2021 CREATIVE SOLUTIONS, INC. UNIFORMS-061/BHS 2,694.90
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MISC. CUSTOM FLAGS FOR COLORGUARD AS FOLLOWS:
(15) CUSTOM 36 X 56 PRINTED FLAG (PART1)
(27) CUSTOM ARC 46 X 116 SWING FLAGS
(15) CUSTOM 36 X 56 PRINTED FLAGS (PART 3)

PER ESTIMATE # 1700888666

SHIPPING

132 09/01/2021 CREATIVE SOLUTIONS, INC. UNIFORMS-061/BHS 1,265.00

(15) CUSTOM 2 x 20 PRINTED FLAGS
(1) SET UP FEE $35.00

PER ESTIMATE # 1700888665

SHIPPING

133 09/07/2021 S&S WORLDWIDE INC GENL-SPLYS-215/MADISON 562.08

MISC. GENERAL SUPPLIES AS FOLLOWS:
(2) DODGEBALLS, W10060
(2) BASKETBALLS, W10586002
(2) BASKETBALLS OFFICIAL, W10586001
(1) WILSON FOOTBALL, JUNIOR, W14152003
(3) NYLON BADMINTON SHUTTLECOCKS, W3955
(4) VINYL COATED DUMBBELLS, W10151
(2) MIKASA 8 1/2" KICKBALL, W12262

OFFER CODE E5097 IF ORDERED BEFORE SEPT.12, 2021

PER CART

134 09/08/2021 3P LEARNING INC TECH-RLDT-SPLYS-019/TECH/ESC 112.00

(20) LICENSES FOR MATHSEEDS, 12 MONTH FOR WAYSIDE
PER QUOTE NUMBER: Q-600206

135 09/08/2021 DIGICERT, INC TECH-RLDT-SPLYS-019/TECH/ESC 758.10

SITE SECURITY CERTIFICATE 2-YEAR
SISTEST SERVER CERT

136 09/09/2021 EDMENTUM INC TECH-RLDT-SPLYS-010/CURR/ESC 160.00

(20) ADDITIONAL LICENESES FOR READING EGGS
FOR WAYSIDE

PER ORDER NUMBER: Q-373823

137 09/09/2021 PERMA-BOUND BOOKS BOOKS-215/MADISON 336.44

MISC. BOOKS FOR LIBRARY
LESS PROMO DISCOUNT OKS78 -$15.00

PER ORDER NUMBER L-17458391

138 09/15/2021 FIRST THOUGHT, INC. FURN/FIX-019/TECH/ESC 437.00

ACRYLIC BRUIN SIGNAGE & (1 SET OF 4) BRACKETS

PER PRICE QUOTE DATED 06/22/2021

Report Total: $147,557.77
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PO No Date Vendor Description Amount
2 08/25/2021 SCHOOL BUS SAFETY COMPANY PROF-EMPLOY-TRNG-SRVCS-011/TRANS 5,240.00

DRIVER TRAINING COURSE - THUMB DRIVE

PER QUOTE WITH EXPRIATION DATE 09/23/2021

3 08/26/2021 GB AUTO SERVICE INC DBA OTHER EQUIP VEHICLE -SRVCS/BUS-SPLYS-041/TRANSP 1,000.00

BLANKET PO FOR MISC. AUTO AND BUS TIRES AND LABOR ETC.

4 08/26/2021 GB AUTO SERVICE INC DBA OTHER-EQUIP-VEHICLE-SRVCS-011/TRANS 5,000.00

BLANKET PO FOR MISC. AUTO AND BUS TIRES AND LABOR ETC.

Report Total: $11,240.00



Bartlesville Public Schools

Gifted/Talented Local Advisory Committee Membership

2021-2022

Ken Copeland – Principal

Jordan Ihrig - Elementary Parent

Lisa Cary - Secondary Parent

Jason Langham - District Administrator

Rene Burns - Principal

Todd Rhoades – Teacher

Dianne Martinez - District Administrator





BARTLESVILLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2020-2021 

APPLICATIONS FOR SANCTIONING 

School Board Meeting September 20, 2021 

1. Ranch Heights PTO Page 2 

2. Wayside PSA Page 7 

3. Bartlesville FFA Alumni & Supporters, Inc Page 13 

4. BHS Pom Page 17 

5. Bville Bruins Special Athletic Assoc Page 21 
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